RECEIVED

Federal Court of Australia

ase .';ﬁ";.. ana gL men 1 ea 5/08/2019 1:55:00 PM AEST
13 August 2019 Send by Bipress Maill 8084326403244 37 Darian Rd
Torquay, 3228
The Registrar

Federal Court of Australia, New South Wales Registry

Locked Bag AB000D
Sydney South NSW 1235

nswdr@fedcourt.gov.au

RE: Case Management Hearing — 10 September2 019

Federal Court Rule 41.04(2)

Number: NSD1654/2018

Title: AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS COMMISSION v MLC NOMINEES PTY LTD & ANOR

Presiding Officer — Justice Yates

Dear Registrar
Today | have sent by Express Post two Affidavits.

I again refer to this serious matter as | have been verbally intimidated by journalist James Frost who
then proceeded to publish a defamatory and intimidatory article in the Australian Financial Review,
as well as on Social Media which | believe was an attempt to force me to withdraw as an “Interested
Person” and/or discredit me as a witness in these important proceedings.

I shall be sending a copy of the Affidavit affirmed on the 8 August 2019 to the CDDP.

The Affidavit affirmed on 13 August 2019 includes evidence of misconduct by a number of ASIC

officers which will be reference in future Affidatives.
Y
7\

Yours Sincerely

Phué{;s

Attachmentsff

Affidavit affirmed on 8 August 2019 {Sent by Express Post 13 August 2019}

{oursuperfund2012@gmail.com}

Affidavit affirmed on 13 August 2019 {Sent by Express Post 13 August 2019}
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Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions

Re:

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Number: NSD1654/2018

Applicant:

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS COMMISSION
Respondent:

MLC NOMINEES PTY LTD & ANOR

Interested Person:

PHILLIP CHARLES SWEENEY

AFFIDAVIT

(Order 14, rule 2) On 8 August, 2019, I

Phillip Charles Sweeney
Address: 37 Darian Road, Torquay, 3228

Occupation: Retired

say on
oath-

1 I'am a person who is now an “Interested Person” in these proceedings following the lodging of an
affidavit dated 1 May 2019 which was filed on the 2 May 2019.

2 I'am also a person who was a party to proceedings before the Honourable Justice Kenny {VID
323/2011} where | withdrew these proceedings after the Australian Securities and investments
Commission {ASIC} gave an undertaking to the Honourable Justice Kenny to the effect that ASIC
would investigate allegations of maladministration of a Defined Benefit occupational pension
scheme established by a Trust Deed made in South Australia on the 23 December 1913 if further
evidence should come to light. The Attorney-General’s Department of South Australia and the
Parliament of Australia have been able to provide such “additional evidence”.

3 1 now have to defend myself from the defamatory and intimidatory statements made by James
Frost in the Australian Financial Review [Annexure PCS18] as well as on Social Media [Annexure
PCS19].

4 I am now suffering sleep deprivation, headaches and other signs of anxiety arising from this
public disparagement.

5 I have lodged a complaint with the Australian Press Council Inc [Annexure PCS20].




6 Mr Frost and the Australian Financial Review have not to date published a retraction with
respect to these representations.
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Annexure PCS18

Before me,

Article from the Australian Financial Review published on 31 July 2019 {Page 17)
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Annexure PCS19

CNNExLre. F{SC\
This is the nrked 5 " reterrad to in the

Affidavit of -* CNC
now produced and shﬁ.«n and sworn thi ,;

Before me,

Copy of Social Media {Twitter} publication on 31 July 2019

‘ James Frost =




This is the exhiblt marked "' " referred to in the
Affidavitof I\ Ig) e
now produced and shown and sworn this

A“ nexure Pcszwefore me,

&

APC 2020/0101 Complainant / The Australian Financial

Review
inbox
Complaints <complaints@presscouncil.org.au> Mon, Aug $,
12:25 PM (3
days ago)
o me

Dear Mr Sweeney,

Re: The Australian Financial Review article "Serial pest hijacks ASIC's case
against NAB over fees scandal” (Print) 31 July 2019

Thank you for submitting a complaint to us received on 1 August 2019 in regards to
the article above.

I note that you have mentioned an intention to take both civil and criminal action
against James Frost. Please be aware that the Council's complaints process is
intended to operate as an alternative to litigation and to be a prelude, an adjunct or a
sequel to litigation. For further information about the interaction of legal proceedings
with the Council’s processes, please consult the Council’s Fact

Sheet: http://www.presscouncil.org.au/uploads/52321/ufiles/Fact Sheet-

Legal proceedings Final_30-06-15.pdf

Please advise if you have commenced, or may commence, legal proceedings against the publisher
relating to matters falling within the area of the complaint.

If you have any questions or concerns, you are welcome to contact me by email or call me on 9261
1930 or 1800 025 712.

Kind regards,

Febe Magno | Complaints and Governance Officer
Australian Press Council Inc

Level 6, 53 Berry Street, North Sydney NSW 2060
PO Box 1014, North Sydney NSW 2059

T 029261 1930

T 1800025712

F 029267 6826

www.presscouncil.org.au




Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Number: NSD1654/2018

Applicant:

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS COMMISSION
Respondent:

MLC NOMINEES PTY LTD & ANOR

Interested Person:

PHILLIP CHARLES SWEENEY

AFFIDAVIT

(Order 14, rule 2) On 13 August, 2019, T

Phillip Charles Sweeney
Address: 37 Darian Road, Torquay, 3228

Occupation: Retired

say em Aifevin

I'am a person who is now an “Interested Person” in these proceedings following the lodging of an
affidavit dated 1 May 2019 which was filed on the 2 May 2019.

| am also a person who was a party to proceedings before the Honourable Justice Kenny {VID
323/2011} where | withdrew these proceedings after ASIC gave an undertaking to the
Honourable Justice Kenny to the effect that ASIC would investigate allegations of
maladministration of a Defined Benefit occupational pension scheme established by a Trust Deed
made in South Australia on the 23 December 1913 if further evidence should come to light. The
Attorney-General's Department of South Australia and the Parliament of Australia have been able
to provide such “additional evidence” .

I now have to defend myself from the defamatory and intimidatory statements made by James
Frost in the Australian Financial Review as well as on Social Media.

As an Interested Person to these proceedings am entitled to protection from intimidation
pursuant to Section 36A of the Crimes Act 1914 (Cth) — Intimidation of witness etc.

I was a party to proceedings in the Administrative Appeals Tribunal in Sweeney and Australian
Information Commissioner and Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (Joined Party) [2014]
AATA 539,
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On € August 2014 Deputy President | W Constance in the Administrative Appeals Tribunal stated:
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As a whistleblower, | am also entitled to protection pursuant to Treasury Laws Amending
(Enhancing Whistleblower Protections) Act 2019 which amended the Corporations Act 2001 (and
other enactments) as an ‘eligible whistleblower’, having previously made disclosures of
misconduct by my former employer and the trustees of the employer-sponsored superannuation
fund to ASIC, APRA and the Australian Federal Police.

Although the sponsoring employer is not a party to these proceedings, there is a contractual
relationship between NULIS Nominees (Australia) Ltd {'Nulis’} and the sponsoring employer, since
NULIS has to regularly provide an actuarial report to the sponsoring employer which recommends
the required quantum of employer contributions to the fund associated with the superannuation
‘trust’ established by the Trust Deed made on the 23 December 1913 in the State of South
Australia.

Section 1317 AD of the Corporations Act 2001 now provides protection against detrimental
conduct towards a whistleblower, which includes (e) ‘harassment or intimidation of a person’ and
(h} ‘damage to a person’s reputation’.

I first contacted ASIC in March 2009 on the recommendation of APRA and this contact is
confirmed in a letter dated 22 April 2009 signed by Greg Hackett — Misconduct & Breach
Reporting — Stakeholder Services [Annexure PCS21]. This letter will be referred to in future
affidavits.

Since early in 2007, | had been seeking access to the founding Trust Deed and all amending Deeds
executed up until the time | accepted an offer of employment on 25 March 1985 and it was not
until August 2009 that the purported trustee provided me with a copy of a purported ‘Trust Deed’
dated 26 August 1986 attached to a letter dated 21 August 2009 [Annexure PCS22)]. This
document did not exist when | accepted an offer of employment on 25 March 1985. This
purported ‘Trust Deed’ will be referred to in future affidavits. The genuine founding Trust Deed
was made on the 23 December 1913.

| received a letter dated 9 June 2011 [Annexure PCS23] in which the Fund Secretary and
Complaints Manager, Margaret O’Halloran, made the following representation:

“The Trustee is not under any legal obligation pursuant to section 1017C or section 1017DA of
the Corporations Act 2001 to respond to your requests for information and documents
pertaining to the Fund”.

This letter will be referred to in future affidavits.

| was able to obtain copies of correspondence between ASIC and The Treasury by utilizing the
Freedom of Information Act 1982 (Cth) using my own name (and not a pseudonym). Warren Day
from ASIC in a letter dated 25 October 2010 responded to a request for ‘information’ from
Warwick Walpole from The Treasury [Exhibit PCS24]. This correspondence will be referred to in
future affidavits.

I was able to obtain copies of correspondence between ASIC and former Senator John Williams
by utilizing the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (Cth) using my own name (and not a
pseudonym). This correspondence will be referred to in future affidavits:

a. Letter from Warren Day dated 6 August 2013 to Senator Williams [Annexure PCS25];

b. Letter from Belinda Taneski dated 17 January 2014 to Senator Williams [Annexure PCS26];
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¢. Letter from Gerard Fitzpatrick dated 11 February 2014 to Senator Wiiliams [Annexure

PCS27];
d. Letter from Gerard Fitzpatrick dated 3 March 2014 to Senator Williams [Annexure PCS28]
14 I attempted to warn the previous Chairman of the National Australia Bank (NAB), Michael Chaney

AQ, of the history of misconduct associated with this Defined Benefit superannuation fund over a
year before a NAB corporate trustee become legally responsible on 20 January 2014 forpaying
the correct benefits to the correct beneficiaries of the Defined Benefit occupational pension
scheme established by a Trust Deed made on the 23 December 1913 in the State of South
Australia. A response dated 30 October 2012 was made by Mr Chaney [Annexure PCS29]. This
Defined Benefit occupational pension scheme was closed to new members on 20 November 1997
soon after a member-elected Trustee Director commenced proceedings in the Supreme Court of
Victoria claiming unfair dismissal and seeking protection pursuant section 68 of the
Superannuation Industry (Supervision} Act 1993 — Victimisation of trustees.

List of Exhibits

{Refer below?}
Affirmed by the deponent )
At Geelong ) ( l\_’\ / -
in Victoria ) Si"gna’fu(re of dephnént .
on 13 August 2019 )
Before me: )

List of Exhibits

Exhibit PCS24




Annexure PCS21

&

ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Comn

Our Reference:  15476/09

Lovel 24, 120 Collins Streel
Medbourne VIC 3000

22 Aprll 2009 PO Box 9827 Melbourne VIC 300

Firtegitione TR A200
Facsimile; (03) 9280 3444

Mr Phillip Sweeney
12 Highland Way
HIGHTON VIC 3216

Dear Mr Sweeney
CCSL LIMITED (ACN 104 967 964)

I refer to your letter of 31 March 2009 originally addressed to Ms Belinda Gibson,
ASIC Commissioner, concerning your complaint against CCSL Limited
(ACN 104 967 964) as Trustee of the Foster's Group Superannuation Fund.

In your letter, you request ASIC's assistance to compel the Trustee to provide vou
with a copy of the Trust Deed that was in place on 25 March 1985. You state that you
will then be able to obtain independent legal advice about your entitlements.

In order to assess your complaint accurately, I will need to contact the Trustee about
your circumstances. Since ASIC is required to keep the names of complainants
confidential, I need your consent to do so. T have enclosed a written consent form
with this letter for you to sign and return to me via the address in the letterhead.
Alternatively, you can provide your consent by email to greg.hackett@asic.gov.au.

It will also assist with my enquiries if you could provide ASIC with copies of any
correspondence you have entered into with the Trustec in relation to this matter.
I'note from your letter that the Trustee has consented to you inspecting a copy of the
current Trust Deed, and it will also assist me if you could confirm whether or not you
have inspected the current Trust Deed.

IT'you have any questions in relation to this letter please contact on (03) 9280 3530.

Yours sincerely

| Cf? }4’-,((} A

Greg Hackett
Misconduct & Breach Reporting
Stakeholder Services




Annexure PCS22
FOSTER'S

GROUP

21 August 2009

Mr Phillip Sweeney
12 Highland Way
HIGHTON VIC 3216

Dear Mr Sweeney

We refer to your request for the Trust Deed in place at the time you joined Foster’s
Group Superannuation Fund.

We have conducted an extensive search of the archives of previous administrators and
lawyers to assist you. The earlicst exceuted Trust Deed we have located is dated

26 August 1986 and it contains Rules of the Elders IXL Superannuation Fund dated
19 August 1985.

A copy is enclosed for your records,

Yours sincerely

1
L

v R

Margaret O’Halloran
Fund Secretary

itee: Fund: Administrater:

G2 Bex

ddeatiren




Annexure PCS23
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Annexure PCS25

ASIC

Acstealing Sevsritior L lnvorimems Cammission

Our Reference: CCU-13W68S

6 August 2013
Level 24, 120 Collins Srreat
Melbourae VIC 3000
GPQ Box 9827 Metbourre VIC 300§

Senator John Williams

Senator for New South Wales tefepluwe: (031 0230 3200
144 Byron Strect o St o I
INVERELL NSW 2360 :

Dear Senator Williams

Thank you for the email dated 18 July 2013, originally sent from Mr Gary Lamrock of

your office to Mr Robert R ASIC’s Government Relations Manager, concerning
an cinail you received from e apologise for the delay in
responding to you.

We note that—has raised concerns about obtaining access to a copy
of a trust deed from 1913 that fumbelieves is relevant tojjjjjfjinterestin a

superannuation fund.

Thank you for raising this matter with ASIC. Unfortunately the information contained
in [ 2! is not sufficient for us to assess Mliconcemns and determine

whether they may suggest a breach of a law we administer. We will contact _
directly to gather further information in order to assess jjffconcerns.

We note that ASIC may be unable to take further action in relation to this matter if
is not considered a ‘concerned person’ under the Corporations Act 2001 for
the purposes of the superannuation fund, and if the Uust deed is not relevant to

dcten'nining- actual interest in the superannuation fund.

We will discuss these matters with-md also ensure lll is aware of Elrights
to pursue disputes about his superannuation entitlements in the Superannuation
Complaints Tribunal.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please call me on 03 9280 3502.

Yours sincerely

Warren Day
Senior Exccu
Stakehelder Services




Annexure PCS26

AsIC

Awsteahan Secutilivs & Investments Commisaior

Our Reference: CCU-14Y0006

17 January 2014
Level 24, 120 Colfins Strazt
Meibourne VIT 3008
GRO Box 9827 Melbowrne VIC 3001

Senator John Williams
Senator for New South Wales Telaphone: 03} 9230 3261
144 Byron Street Farsimile: (17) 9280 3444

ASIC webalte: wpnwasic.govan

INVERELL NSW 2360

Dear Senator Williams

Correspondence from

Thank you for the email dated 6 January 2014 from your office to Mr Robert Rush,
Manager — Government Relations of the Australian Securities and Investments
Commission {(ASIC). The email forwarded an email from _daled
12 December 2013. Mr Warren Day, the Stakeholder Services Senior pxecunve |
Leader, has asked me to respond to you as Mr Day is currently on leave.

Background

ASIC has had extensive dealings withl
since[Jfirst raised concems with us in March 2009. | ENconces relate
to: i
. - payout from JJdefined benefit superannuation fund, now called the
AusBey Su uation Fund (R1004830) {the Fund), which.beﬁevcs was
Iower than i was enfitled, '
» the conduct of the Fund's trustee, CCSL Limited (ACN 104 967 964)
{AFSL 287084) (the Trustee), and
e the conduct of IMormer employer, now called Foster’s Group Pty Ltd
(ACN 007 620 886).

L

More recently, has contacted ASIC with concerns aboui-own
dealings with the Trustee about the Fund. NNl aims that eleis 2

beneficiary of the Fund due to | NN previous membership of the Fund.
dclm’mﬂ that i is entitled to a survivorship pension fror the Fund.

has reqﬁe;ted superannuation fund documents, namely old trust deeds,
from the Trustee that in her view would confirmjijij entitlement. We understand that
the Trustce does not agree that _ is & beneficiary of the Fund, and

rovided to ASIC a copy of a letter from the Trustee declining to
provide Fun ocmnmts.ﬂ has asked ASIC to compel the Trustee to

provide . with a copy of these documnents for the Fund.

~

H



ASIC consideration
ASIC assessed

concerns and considered whether was 2
‘concerned person’ for the purposes of the leg isions that would likely oblige
the Trustee to provide Fund documents to As you may know, to bea
4 n’ and be entitled to receive certain information relating to the Fund,

WW be a current member of the Fund, or a member within the last

months, or a beneficiary of the Fund,

Based on the information available to ASIC, we determined Mnot a
beneficiary of the Fund and therefore does not meet the ‘con person” deninition.
ASIC’s position is that, as is not 2 concerned person, there has not been
a breach of the law by the Trustee declining to provide Fund documents.

We comimnunicated our position to -on 13 November 2013 and 10
December 2013 {copies enclosed). We explained that ASIC’s position was that a
beneficiary, for the purposes of the ‘concemed person’ definition, is generally a
person with an entitlement fo receive a payout from a fund. We also provided an
example of where a person was likely to be considered a beneficiary. In our view, this
includes a person whose entitlement arises from their spouse being a member of the
relevant fund and the person has a claim on their spouse’s superannuation, for
example as a result of rights under a property settlement relating to a family law
dispute.

In this regard, we note that | is no longer a member of the Fund (since
having received his payout). We also note that, from the information available to
ASIC, NN vas not a member of the Fund when the old trust deeds were in

" force, and we would expect any rights un st deeds would not be available
to immm, and therefore also not available to

We understand that has sought further clarification as to how ASIC
arrived al this position. s position is set out in our correspondence tofl} and
we are unable to comment further on this matter. To do so may inappropriately
disclose details of our internal specialist and legal advice and operational methods.

ASIC position
ASIC has communicated our position to _ We have advised
that we do not intend to take any further action and provido. with

the details of the Commonwealth Ombudsman. We have encouraged Mto
wn legal advice about pursuing any private rights that may be a e to
|

From a recent letter, we understand tha_ appears to have since obtained
I own legal advice and disputes our position I s able to provide a copy .
of this advice to ASIC should [lwish. We also note that ASIC’s decision not to take

further action does not preclude from pursuing [l own rights. If

as legal advice concluding that S is a beneficiary, ould seek
further advice about how to enforce any rights [l may have as a beneliciary. As you
way appreciate, ASIC does not gencrally act for individuals to enforce their own legal
rights, unless we consider this to be in the public interest,




Unfortunately, there is nothing further that we can do ta assi:wn
circumstances where there has not been a breach of the law 18ters.

Senate Economics References Committee Inquiry into the performance of ASIC
As you may know, s lodged a submission to the Senate Economics

References Committee Inquiry into the performance of ASIC (Submission 277). This
submission also discusses issues surrounding the disclosure of Fund documents.

Please contact Greg Hackett on 03 9280 3530 or greg.hackett@asic.eov.au if you
have any questions in relation to this letter.

Yours sincerely

)@/&’wﬂﬁ)’ww"i/& '

Belinda Taneski
Senior Manager
Misconduct & Breach Reporting




Annexure PCS27

ASIC

Anstralian Sceattios & inseshvunts Commissian

Our Reference:  CCL-1AD060
Level 5, 108 Murkel Street, Sydney
GG Box 9827 Syduey NSW 2001
11 February 2014 DX 653 Syduey
Tefephon: {02) 9911 2060
Facsimite: (02) 9971 2414
ASIC wubsite: www.asic guwes

Senator John Williams
Senator for New South Wales
144 Byron Street,
INVERELL NSW 2360

Dear Senator,

CCSL Limited (ACN 104 967 964) (AFSL 287084)

Thank you for your email of 28 January 2014 to Mr Robert Rush, Manager —
Government Relations at thc Australian Securities and Investments Commission
(ASIC). The email was sent on behalf of your constituen

concerning the AusBev Superannuation Fund (Fund) and access to trust deeds from
its trustee, CCSL Limited (Trustee). Mr Rush has asked me to respond to you.

In particular, you have sought information regarding:

e what are the Trustee's obligations in providing members with access to trust

deeds;
» whether the Trustee can impose a fee or charge for providing this service; and

¢ what action ASIC will take in respect of this matter.

Background

As you would be aware, ASIC has previously engaged with NG ;o relation
to Mlllnembership of the Fund, and attempts to access trust deeds and associated
documents. As noted in the letter sent to INMEMMSNEESon 3 October 2013, his
concerns were referred to the Investment Managers and Superannuation (IMS) team
for further consideration. ASIC has received other similar complaints where
mermbers, or former members, have requested a variety of different documents from
the Trustee.

Each complaint is different and the entitlement to receive information under the
request has to be nssessed having regard to the Trustee's obligations under the
Corporations Act 2001 (the Act). We have been engaging with the Trustec in relation
to these separate matters for a number of years.

With regard tom discussed [JJJ] issues with the Trustee and reminded
the Trustee of their obligations under the Act.

Access to trust deeds

As you might appreciate, ASIC does not provide legal advice and we are therefore
limited in what advice or guidance we will provide in relation to specific matters.




Section 1017C of the Act requires trustees to provide a ‘concerned persan’ - as
defined in subsection 1017C(9) of the Act - with the information that they reasonably
require for the purposes of understanding any benelit entitlements that they may have

under the relevant superannuation product.

We understand that Eis a 'voncerned person’ given B curent
membership of the Fund, 2s such does have cortain rights under the Act with
respect to accessing relevant information.

However, it is arguable as to whether trust decds and other such documents that were

in effect before the date on which [N oined the Fund are reasonably
required to understand a person's benefit entitlements, and are therefore potentially
outside the scope of section 1017C of the Act. It is apen o the Trustee tw take the
view that—s not entitled to these documents. However, we note that the
Trustee, in any event, has previously provided [Nt the opportunity to
inspect the televant documents at no charge. We understand from our discussions
with the Trustee thut this offer was extended to any current member of the Fund who
wished to view the relevant documents.

Charges to access trust deeds

Where trustees are required to give information under section 1017C, they are
entitled, under certain circumstances, to impose charges or fees for access to
informatian reasonably required to understand a person's benefit entitlements. These
charges must not exceed the reasonable cost of giving this information, and can
include costs associated with searching for, obtaining and collating the information.

For example, this may apply if NN «2nted a copy of the current Trust Decd
for the Fund, or a copy of the Trust Deed that was in place when Woined.

However, where a trustee is compelled to provide access to such information, the Act
provides that it is sufficient for the trustee to make the information available for
inspection at a suitable place — with facilities for the person to inspect and photocopy
any relevant documents — and during normal business hours.
Providing access to documents is likely to incur costs for 2 trustee and these custs may
be passed on to the existing members ~ for example, as an increase in administration
fees.
We note that from 1 July 2014, reforms in superannuation will mean that all trustees
have to make publicly available on a fund website a copy of the fund’s current trust
deed.
ASIC position
As previously noted, this matter has been given considerable attention within ASIC.
In the course of undertaking our enquirics, we have engaged with the Trustee and
ensured that they understand their responsibilities under the Act, and more
specifically, in relation to section 1017C of the Act.
In making these enquiries, the Trustee has advised that a successor fund transfer -
essentially a change in trustee for the Fund - has occurred, with an effective date of 20
January 2014. Plum Financial Services Limited ACN 081 812 731 (PFSL) became
the new trustee of the Fund, and we suggest that contact PFSL should
ish to pursue this matter further. We have contac d reminded them of
their obligations under section [017C of the Act in anticipation that

may contact PFSL in the future.




We continue to take a proactive approach to monitoring trustees and superannuation
funds to enmsure that they are operating fairly, honestly and efficiently, and in
accordance with the requirements of the law. However, in light of the fact that there
are no apparent breaches of the law which ASIC administers, at this stage we do not
propose to take any further action in relation to this matter, This of course is subject to
any further information that may become available.

We note that ASIC's decision does not ude _ from pursuing any
private rights that may be available to s you may appreciate, ASIC does not
generally act for individuals to enforce their own legal rights, unless we consider this
to be in the public interest.

1 hope the above information is of some assistance. If you have any queries in relation
to this matter, please contact M3 Alex Purvis, Senior Manager, Investment Managers
and Superannuation on (03) 6235 6328.

Yours faithfully,

=

Gerard Fitzpatrick
Senior Executive Leader
Investment Managers and Superannuation




Annexure PCS28
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ASIC

Austraiian Securities & Investments Commission

3 March 2014

Senator John Williams
Senator for New South Wales
144 Byron Street,
INVERELL NSW 2360

Dear Senator

CCSL Limited (ACN 104 967 964) (AFSL 287084)
Thank you for your email of 17 February 2014,

The email outlined some further queries from concerning the
AusBev Superannuation Fund (Fund) and aceess to {rus its then trustee,
CCSL  Limited (the Previous Trustee), following ASIC's letter dated
11 February 2014.
We understand that equest is for copies of earlier trust deeds in
relation to the Fund. In particular, you have sought further infommation for
d [ebility to access these trust deeds.

The correspondence tha has received from CCSL is correct; there was a
successor fund transfer of members of the Fund into a sub-plan of the Plum
Superannuation Fund. PFS Nominees Pty Ltd (PFS Nominees) is the trustee of the
Plum Superannuation Fund, and not Plum Financial Services Limited {PFSL) as
indicated in our letter. PFSL is in fact the administrator for the Fund. Queries in
relation to the Fund are likely to be handled by PFSL on behalt of PFS Nominees.

It may assist to provide further explanation about the ability for members of
supetannuation funds to access certain fund documents under two limbs in
section 1017C of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Access o fund documents under section 1017C

In our letter of 11 February 2014, we outlined that subsection 1017C(2) requires a
trustee to provide a concerned person with the information that they reasonably
require for the purpose of understanding any benefit entitlements that they may have
under the relevant superannuation product.

In addition, subsection 1017C(5) and associated Corporations Regulation 7.9.45 and
Schedule 10A, Part 11.1 would require a frustee to provide the member with
specifically prescribed documents, including the fund’s governing rules.

It is correct that the governing rules can be made of muitiple documents. As

subsection 1017C(5) and associated regulations refer to the goveming rules, this
indicates that only the current compilation of the rules can be accessed under these

particular provisions. Again, the curreui comilation is unlikely to include the earlier

trust deeds as specifically requested by This is because any changes to

{.T-_.—J"”'_ g
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the governing rules from these trust deeds are likely to have been incorporated into
the governing rules over time.

We understand that the Previous Trustee also took the view that access to copies of
carlier trust deeds was not available under subsection 1017C(2). For the reasoning set
out above, access to copies of earlier trust deeds is unlikely to be available under
subsection 1017C(5) and associated regulations.

In any event, we note that a trustee may comply with the access requirements in
section 1017C, by making the documents available for inspection at a suitable place
with facilities for the person to photocopy. Even assuming that the Previous Trustee
had to provide the previous trust deeds under any of the limbs of section 1017C, we
understand that the Previous Trustee offered this ability to inspect to i GGG

ASIC consideration

ASIC does not have a formal directions power to direct a trustee to provide
information to a person under this section. Directions powers do exist in other parts
of the Act (such as section 798 to suspend dealings in a financial product) but there i3
no directions power relevant to section 1017C of the Act.

ASIC can take other action if we consider there has been a breach of the provisions,
inctuding licensing action or prosecution, depending on the circumstances of the case.
However, in light of the fact that there are no apparent breaches of the law which
ASIC administers, at this stage we do not propose ta take any further action in relation
to this matter.

Future steps

ASIC is in discussions with PES Nominees about the way (hese types of queries
should be handled as we can apprcciate that this matter is frustrating for
get in_touch with PFS Nominees through their

on l!ll!l !! l!L6 1 I -2 5 concems with the manner

We recommend that
administrator, PFSL,

in which [llkequest is treated by PFS Nominaes,.'.m contact us to outline i
concerns, or contact the Superannuation Complamts Tribunal. At this stage,
PFS Nominees has not denied any request by [N

We note that ASIC's decision not to take any further action at this stage do

preclude from pursuing any private rights that may be available to

As you ASIC does not generally act for individuals to enforce their
own legal rights, unless we consider this to be in the public interest.

T hope the above information 1s of some assistance. If you have any queries in relation

to this matter, please contact Ms Alex Purvis, Senior Manager, Investment Managers
and Superannuation on (03) 6235 6828.

Yours sincerely

—

Gerard Fitzpatrick
Senior Executive Leader
Investment Managers and Superannuation
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Sweeney. However, I My Sweeney continues 1o feel that his rights have been
nded. it remains open o him w approach the courts to seek redress there, which

Warren Day 7
Senior Executive Leader
Stalkcholder Services
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Confidential briefing note in reiation to Mr Phillip Sweeney and his complaints to ASIC
in refation to Foster's Group Limited and Corporate Combined Superannuation Limited.

Mr Sweeney's complaint in relation to obtaining the Trust Deed of his former
superannuation fund
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